CLARIFICATIONS TO MPFM 04-05

See Attachment 2:  
A discrepancy between the Message and MPFM has been brought to our attention.  The following AFSCs should be dropped from Atch 2 of the MPFM.  Personnel in these AFSCs are eligible to apply under the LADSC Waiver Program: 

2E2XX, Com, Network, Switching & Crypto Systems

2F0XX, Fuels

2G0XX, Logistics Plans

2T1XX, Vehicle Operations

2T2XX, Air Transportation
See Attachment 3:

Enlisted DOS Rollback:  Affected RE codes are 4H, 4I, and 2X.  The only RE code where an appeal process would take place is RE code 2X.  The appeal process for 2X remains the same.  For RE codes 4H and 4I, there is no appeal process.  These codes are assigned based upon control roster or Article 15 action.  However, those members who receive a RE code of 4H are afforded an appeal process for the Article 15 action, not for receiving the 4H code.  Members will not receive an additional appeal process under this program, other than the normal appeal process authorized.  
See Attachment 7:

Ref MPFM 04-05 Attachment 7, para 2:  MPFs should update all Force Shaping Program LADSC waiver requests --separation requests only --  in system and fax a copy of the application to DSN 665-2436 or 665-3502.   This extra step is required in order to ensure AFPC/DPPRS has all required documentation to properly process these requests.  In addition, please ensure all AF Forms 780 are properly completed.  AFPC/DPPRS has received several AF Forms 780 from MPFs that have not included signature of the officer's wing commander.
The following information should be added to paragraph 5:  All Chief applications must be faxed to AFPOA/CCG (Chief's Gp) and all Colonel applications must be faxed to the Colonels Gp.

See Attachment 9:

Question 12 should read:

12.  I'm a Lt Col with less than 3 years TIG.  Can I retire as a Lt Col with less than 3 years but more than 2?

ANSWER:  No.  Current law gives the Secretary of a military department the authority to reduce such period to a period not less than 2 years if necessary.  However, the Secretary of the Air Force has not implemented this provision.  All Air Force officers above the grade of major must serve on active duty for not less than 3 years in order to retire in that grade (Title 10, United States Code, Section 1370).  

For MPF Personnel:  SECAF has not implemented the provision allowing Lt Cols to retire with 2 years TIG.  

